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The Origin of the Aldine Dolphin and Anchor Device 
 

1 .  [ALDUS] DENARIUS OF THE EMPEROR TITUS.  Silver denarius. Minted in 
A.D. 80.               $950  
Silver coin, 18 mm in diameter, the obverse represents the laureate head of Titus 
facing right, the reverse an anchor entwined by a dolphin.  Inscribed on obverse: 
IMP. TITVS. CAES. VESPASIAN. AVG. P.M.; on reverse: TR. P. IX. IMP. XV. 
COS. VIII. P.P. 

  
(The coin is approximately the size of a dime) 

 

We know from the account by Erasmus in his Adagia that it is from an example of 
this coin, presented to him by Pietro Bembo, that Aldus Manutius borrowed his 
celebrated anchor and dolphin printer's device: "Again, Titus's approval of our 
maxim [i.e., 'Make haste slowly'] can easily be inferred from very ancient coins 
issued by him, one of which I was allowed to inspect by Aldo Manuzio. It was 
struck in silver from ancient dies clearly of Roman date, and he said it had been a 
present to him from Pietro Bembo, a Venetian patrician, a young man who was 
not only a scholar of distinction but also a most industrious explorer of the whole 
field of ancient literature. The design of the coin was as follows: One side showed 
the head of Titus with an inscription, the other an anchor, the central shaft of 
which had a dolphin coiled around it. Now the only meaning conveyed by this 
symbol is that favorite maxim of emperor Augustus, 'Make haste slowly'; and 
this we learn from the ancient texts relating to hieroglyphics" (Adagia II.i.1). 
 

Literary scholars and book historians traditionally attribute this coin to 
Vespasian—an easy confusion, since Titus, Vespasian's elder son, bore the same 
three names as his father (Titus Flavius Vespasianus), but was generally known 
by his praenomen Titus. Numismatists have had much less difficulty correctly 
identifying the denarius as that of Titus: see. e.g., H. Mattingly, Coins of the 
Roman Empire II, p. 235: 72, and B.L. Damsky, "The Throne and Curule Chair 
Types of Titus and Domitian," Revue Suisse de Numismatique, 74 (1995), pp. 59-70. 
 

The coin was minted in A.D. 80, and, according to one theory, was part of a 
series commemorating the prayers voted by the Senate after the eruption of 
Vesuvius in August A.D. 79 (Vespasian had died the previous June). As part of 
the ceremony, sacred couches (pulvinaria) were arranged, each bearing a symbol 
of a particular deity. In this particular case the dolphin and anchor represent 
Neptune (see Mattingly, op. cit., pp. lxxii-lxxiii, followed by C. Foss, Roman 
Historical Coins [London, 1990], pp. 85 and 87). 
 

§ Carradice and Buttrey (2007), Roman Imperial Coinage IIa, p. 206: 112; Cohen, 
Médailles impériales, C 309; Seaby, Roman Silver Coins, p. 58: 309. 
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Sole Edition: Of Oustanding Rarity 
 

2. AMAYA, Francisco de.  Desengaños de los bienes Humanos. Obra posthuma ... 
sacala a luz Doña Luisa de la Vega su heredera, viuda de don Francisco de Amaya. (Ed. 
Luisa de la Vega). Madrid: Melchor Alvarez, 1681.        $850  
 

4to, [12] leaves, 287 pp.; detailed half-page armorial engraving at head of 
dedication; woodcut headpiece and capital on first text page; woodcut tailpieces.  
Contemporary limp vellum somewhat stained; damp stains, mostly marginal, at 
end; four leaves (quire Aa) with brownish stains. 
 

FIRST (and only) EDITION of this posthumous publication by the Spanish jurist 
Francisco de Amaya, edited and published by his widow, Luisa de la Vega. 
Amaya, active during the first half of the 17th century, taught law at the 
Universities of Salamanca and Osuna, and was a member of the Supreme 
Tribunal of Valladolid. 
 

In the present posthumous philosophical/religious work, titled Disillusions of 
Human Goods, the author attempts to demonstrate the fragility and misery of 
mankind, and that glory and literary reputations are mere illusions. The work is 
divided into 18 chapters, each devoted to an aspect of human life, e.g., The 
World, its fabric, how it is conceived by Philosophers and theologians; etc.; Man 
in all his aspects: his conception and birth, dignity of human nature, man's 
misery, fragility, vanity, etc.; Human Life: its brevity and pains, difficulties of old 
age, etc.; Wealth; Sciences and Letters; Rulers and Kings, etc. 
 

This sole edition is of remarkable rarity: no copy may be located in any American 
collection. 
 

§ Palau I, 10878; J. Simón Díaz, Bibliografía de la Literatura Hispánica V, 2213. 
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3.  [ARISTOTLE. Analytica posteriora] EUSTRATIUS.  Alexandri Afrodisei et 
Eustratii ... Commentaria in II. Librum Posteriorum Resolutiuorum Aristotelis. (Ed. & 
Tr. Andreas Gratiolus). Venice: Girolamo Scoto, 1568.         $975  
 

Folio (32-1/2 x 22 cm = 12-3/4 x 8-3/4 in), 136 pages; printed in double columns, 
Aristotle's text in italic with roman for the commentary; woodcut portrait of 
Aristotle on title; woodcut diagram on p. 60; woodcut printer's mark on last 
page.  Contemporary limp vellum, title in ink along spine; some light damp 
stains. 
 

Rare edition of the commentary of Eustratius on Book 2 of Aristotle's Posterior 
Analytics, with the text of Aristotle in Latin translation interspersed within the 

commentary. The Posterior Analytics is a 
work which deals with logic, exploring 
how knowledge can be sought and 
analyzed; it is the work in which 
Aristotle developed the principle of the 
syllogism. 
 

Although the title of the volume 
proclaims that included are also the 
commentary of the Peripatetic 
philosopher Alexander of Aphrodisias 
(fl. 200 AD), the most celebrated of the 
Ancient Greek commentators on the 
writings of Aristotle, this cannot be the 
case since Alexander's commentary has 
not survived. This edition consists of the 
commentary by Eustratius, 
Metropolitan bishop of Nicaea in the 
early 12th century, known for his 
commentaries on Aristotle's 
Nicomachean Ethics and these Posterior 
Analytics. Since Eustratius occasionally 
cites fragments of Alexander, it is 
evident that he was influenced by him, 
and consequently the editor and 
translator, the Italian physician and 
Hellenist Andreas Gratiolus, active in 

the second half of the 16th century, credits Alexander as being partly responsible 
for this commentary. 
 

It should be noted that whereas Gratiolus issued the present edition as the work 
of both Alexander of Aphrodisias and Eustratius, he had previously published 
this commentary, in 1542, under the proper ascription to Eustratius alone. The 
present revised second edition is quite rare: besides a handful of copies in 
European libraries, OCLC locates only two copies in American collections: Folger 
and U. of Texas. 
 

§ EDIT16, CNCE 1075; Risse, Bibliographia Logica, vol. 1, p. 76. 
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4 . BIBLE. O.T. Apocrypha. 1  Maccabees. [Greek & Latin] Liber Hasmonaeorum qui 
vulgo prior Machabaeorum. (Ed., Tr., & Comm. J. Drusius ). Franeker: Aegidius 
Radaeus, 1600.                     $1,500  
 

Three parts in one volume, 4to, [12], 95, 56, 56 pages; Greek and roman types, 
with frequent use of Hebrew.  Contemporary vellum over boards; title in ink 
along spine; some quires browned due to quality of paper; totally untrimmed 
copy, preserving all deckle edges. 
 

Very rare FIRST (and apparently only) EDITION of a three-part edition of 1 
Maccabees. The first part consists of the Septuagint Greek text of 1 Maccabees 
accompanied by the original Latin version of Joannes Drusius (1550-1616), Dutch 
Protestant Hebraist, professor of Oriental Languages at Oxford, Leiden, Ghent, 
and Franeker. Drusius's Latin version is printed along the outer margins. The 
second part consists of Drusius's 56-page, double-column commentary which 
often quotes the Hebrew text. 
 

The third part, with its own title page titled Ad primum Macbaeorum disputatio, is 
at treatment of 1 Maccabees from a legal perspective by the celebrated Italian 
jurist Alberico Gentili (1552-1608), who served as the Regius professor of civil law 
at the University of Oxford for 21 years, after he settled in England due to his 
having adopted Protestantism. Gentili is recognized as one of the founders of the 
science of international law. At the opening of his Disputatio, addressed to Tobias 
Matthew, at the time Bishop of Durham and eventually Archbishop of York, 
Gentili defends a jurist's right to comment on Mosaic law. This text was reissued 
in 1604. 
 

§ Adams B-1646; BM STC Dutch and Flemish 1470-1600, p. 29. 
 

         
 



E.K. Schreiber. New York, NY 10024. (212) 873-3180 ekslibris@me.com 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 6 

Rare Illustrated Edition: With the Index of Forbidden Books 
 

5 . COUNCIL OF TRENT (1545-1563) .  Concilium Tridentinum, sub Paulo III. Iulio 
III. et Pio IIII ... Nunc demum Novis figuris exornatum ... Cum Indice Librorum 
Prohibitorum. Venice: Andrea Muschio, 1587.                  $1 ,500      

Two parts in one volume, small 8vo (148 x 95 mm), [8] leaves, 399 pp., [16] leaves; 
[16] leaves (for the Index); a full-page woodcut illustration follows the 
preliminaries, and 12 more woodcuts in the text; woodcut printer's device on 
both title-pages (different); woodcut initials.  Bound in early plain boards (the 
first and only binding this volume ever had); paper title label on spine; a few 
brownish dampstains in lower margins at beginning and end; some early ink 
marginalia and underscoring, including what appears to be a chant notation, or 
neume (see reproduction); overall a fine copy in its first and only plain binding. 
 

 
 

One of the very few illustrated editions of the canons and decrees of the Council 
of Trent (1545-1563), which were to have enormous consequences in Europe and 
America. The series of twelve illustrations were first used in the 1581 edition; the 
present edition represents their third appearance. 

 
 

The 32-page Index librorum prohibitorum, with a special title-page and 
independent registration and pagination, consists of the Tridentine Index of 1564, 
with the bull of Pius IV, and a preface detailing the 10 rules followed — and to be 
followed — in the condemnation of books and compiling the Index. The Index 
itself is classified alphabetically, with three groups for each letter: Authores primae 
classis (authors of whom all works are condemned); Certorum authorum libri 
prohibiti (authors of whom certain works are condemned); Libri prohibiti, ab incerti 
nominis authoribus compositi (anonymous works). 
 

§ EDIT 16: CNCE 13041. 
Two more images on next page !  
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First Critical Edition of a Popular Text: With a Prestigious Provenance 
 

6 . DICTYS CRETENSIS [DICTYS of Crete].  De Bello Troiano. et Dares Phrygius 
de excidio Troiae. Ex veteribus libris emendati. (Ed. Josias Mercier). Paris: Robert 
Estienne III, 1618.                     $1 ,400  
 

12mo (117 x 62 mm), [12], 207, [1] pages; woodcut Estienne device [Schreiber 29] 
on tile; woodcut ornamental headpieces and initials.  Bound in contemporary 
light brown calf for Nicolas Fouquet (1615-1680: see below), with his gilt squirrel 
device in five spine compartments; red morocco label in second compartment 
lettered in gilt; all edges gilt; wear to joints and spine extremities; small ink stain 
in upper margin of title, and early ink notation in lower margin. Overall a fine 
copy of a cute little book (see dimensions above). 
 

First critical edition of these popular texts to be based on a new recension from 
two MSS at the Paris Bibliothèque Saint-Victor that were never before collated. 
On page 2 of his preface, the editor, the French scholar Josias Mercier (known as 
Mercerus: ca. 1560-1626) details how his newly corrected text is superior to all 

those hitherto published thanks to his new 
recension. Mercier's text was re-issued at 
Amsterdam in 1630, and provided the basis of 
subsequent editions such as those of Anne  
Dacier (1680), Kaspar von Barth (1691), Ludolf 
Smids (1702) et al. 
 

The Latin text about the Trojan War that has 
come down to us under the name of Dictys of 
Crete (Dictys Cretensis) dates from the 4th 
century A.D. This text was often associated with 
the narrative of the destruction of Troy by Dares 
the Phrygian (Dares Phrygius), composed in 
Late Antiquity, and the two were traditionally 
printed together, as here. These texts became 
immensely popular during the Middle Ages 
when they were the principal sources for the 
Trojan War. Dictys's very simple Latin gave it a 
pedagogical function—which, in fact, may have 
been the original purpose of this popular text. 

 

This copy belonged to Nicolas Fouquet (1615-1680), Minister of Finances under 
the young Louis XIV from 1653 until 1661. After a glittering career, enormous 
wealth, and the building of one of the most prestigious libraries of the time, in 
1661 Fouquet was accused of misadministrating the state's funds and was 
condemned to prison where he spent the last twenty years of his life. Books from 
Fouquet's library may be identified by the use of his squirrel symbol, as appears 
on the spine of the present copy. 
 

Robert III Estienne, one of the last members of the great Parisian printing 
dynasty, was the grandson of Robert I Estienne; it is believed that he did not 
become a printer himself, but simply lent his famous name to other printers. 
 

§ Renouard, Estienne, 204.4. 
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"The Official Beginning of Neapolitan Historiography" 
 

7 . FACIO (also FAZIO), Bartolomeo.  De rebus gestis ab Alphonso primo 
Neapolitanorum Rege, commentariorum libri decem. (Ed. Giovanni Michele Bruto). 
Lyon: Heirs of S. Gryphius, 1560.                    $1 ,450  
 

4to, 312 pp., [8] leaves; woodcut Gryphius device on title with a different one at 
the end; woodcut ornamental initials.  19th-century boards with morocco label on 
spine lettered in gilt; ownership signature at foot of title-page of David Holder of 
Stuttgart, dated 1591; foxing on some leaves. 
 

FIRST EDITION of the historical portrayal of Alfonso V of Aragon (1396-1458) 
who, after his conquest of the Kingdom of Naples in 1442, became Alfonso I "the 
Magnanimous" of Naples. According to Eduard Fueter, in his monumental 
Geschichte der neueren Historiographie (1911, p. 39), Facio's classic work marks the 
official beginning of Neapolitan historiography (“das Werk mit dem dann die 
offizielle neapolitanische Historiographie eigentlich eröffnet wurde”). 
 

The author, the Italian humanist 
Bartolomeo Facio (also named Fazio: 
1400- 1457), was one of three historians 
whom Alfonso employed to record the 
accomplishments of his dynasty—the 
other two were Antonio Beccadelli 
Panormita (1394-1471), and Lorenzo Valla 
(1407-1457). Of these three works Facio's 
stands out as the most thoroughly 
researched and the most serious: see J.H. 
Bentley, Humanism and political Thought in 
Renaissance Naples (1987), p. 228). Facio 
violently attacked Valla for reporting 
unpleasant events about Alfonso's father, 
Ferdinand I of Aragon, as well as other 
members of the dynasty: e.g. Valla's 
scandalous account of the sexual 
problems of Alfonso's uncle, Martin the 
Elder. 
 

Alfonso was so pleased with Facio’s 
laudatory work that he awarded him a 
bonus of 500 ducats in addition to his 
annual pension (see Fueter, loc. cit.). 
Although we know that Facio composed 
the ten books of this history between 1446 
and 1455 (see Bentley, loc cit.), it was not 

published until over a century later in the present edition. The editor, the 
Venetian historian Giovanni Michele Bruto (c. 1515-1594), author of a popular 
history of Florence (1562), based his text on manuscripts that he carefully collated 
and emended, as he tells us on the title page (“summo studio vetustissimis 
collatis exemplaribus emendati”). 
 

§ Baudrier VIII, 297; Gültlingen V, no. 1435; Adams F209. 
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Translated and Edited by an Eminent English Tudor Hellenist 
 

8 . [HIPPOCRATES] EROTIANUS.  Vocum, quae apud Hippocratem sunt, collectio. 
Cum annotationibus Bartholomaei Eustachii . . . Eiusdemque Libellus de Multitudine. 
(Comm. Bartolomeo Eustachi). Venice: L. A. Giunta, 1566.     $1 ,250  
 

4to, [20], 152 leaves [signature E misbound after signature G]; Giuntine lily device 
on title, ornamental initials.  Bound in handsome modern calf; small tear in title 
page gutter not affecting text, a few dampstains and marginal worming; 
contemporary ownership signature at foot of title, and late 18th-early 19th-
century rubber stamp of the literary historian Antonio Lombardi. (1768-1847: see 
below). 
 

FIRST EDITION in Latin of the 
glossary to Hippocrates by the first-
century Greek grammarian Erotianus. 
The work contains the earliest list of 
the writings of Hippocrates, including 
some now lost. The Greek text alone 
had been printed as part of Henri 
Estienne's Dictionarium Medicum 
(1564). This Latin translation, 
accompanied with many passages in 
the original Greek, is based on a 
Vatican Greek manuscript 
independent of Estienne's edition. 
 

The translator, Bartolomeo Eustachi 
(1520-1574), was a celebrated Italian 
physician, author of the Opuscula 
anatomica (1564), which contains 
several anatomical discoveries, 
including that of the Eustachian tube, 
named after him. Eustachi has here 
added an exhaustive commentary 
based on the Greek text, which it cites 
in the original; in appendix he has added (ff. 128-152) the first edition of his 
original tract De multitudine, describing the symptoms of plethora (i.e., an excess 
of a bodily fluid, particularly blood). 
 

Antonio Lombardi. (1768-1847), who owned this copy, was a Censor in the Este 
Duchy of Modena; as a literary historian he was a major contributor to 
Tiraboschi's classic Storia della letteratura italiana, as well as the author of a 4-
volume Storia della letteratura italiana nel secolo XVIII (1827), and other works. 
 

§ Camerini, Annali dei Giunti, no. 699; Hoffmann II, 35; Durling 1387; Wellcome I, 
2070; Adams E-927. 
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9 . HOMER. Odyssey. [Greek] Ὀδυσσεία. Βατραχομυομαχία.Ὑμνοι λβ. Ἡ τῶν 
αὐτῶν πολύπλοκος ἀνάγνωσις. (Ed. J. Lonitzer). Strasbourg: W. Cephalaeus 
[=Wolfgang Koepfel], 1542.         $1 ,750  
 

8vo, 251 (fol. 41-48 misnumbered 49-56), [5]; [56] leaves; title within a lavishly 
designed ornamental woodcut border representing Homer, Ulysses (twice in two 
scenes of the Odyssey), and the Greek and Roman gods; woodcut printer's device 
at end of the first section, before the Greek "Life of Homer".  Contemporary 
blind-stamped pigskin over wooden boards, with two roll-tooled borders on 
sides, the outer one representing portraits of monarchs (including Charles V and 
François I), the inner one with portraits of the major Roman poets (Virgil, 
Horace, Ovid, Lucretius, Juvenal, and Persius); at center are panels of Spes and 
Fides; traces of original ties; ink stains on the volume's last page. 
 

Rare Greek-text edition of the entire Odyssey, the Homeric Hymns, and the 
mock-epic Batrachomyomachia ("Battle of the Frogs and Mice"), as well as 
the Ps.-Herodotus Greek "Life of Homer" in a special section at the end of 
the volume. 
 

The text is that edited by the Marburg 
humanist and Reformed theologian 
Johann Lonicerus (Lonitzer: 1499-1569), 
first published in 1525, and re-issued in 
1534, and in the present 1542 edition. 
Lonitzer's dedicatory Greek preface is 
addressed to Philipp Melanchthon 
who had been his teacher at 
Wittenberg. Appended to the Homeric 
texts are five pages of variant readings 
that Lonitzer had collected from the 
Florentine editio princeps and the Aldine 
editions. 
 

In the margins of the first 26 leaves, 
corresponding to the first three books 
of the Odyssey, an early reader, 
probably a student, has entered 
annotation in Latin and Greek. 
 

Another volume consisting of the Iliad 
was issued at the same time, but the 
two volumes were available separately 

and are rarely found together. 
 

§ Brunet III, 270; Hoffmann II, p. 316; VD16, H4694; Adams H-751. 
 

Two more photos on next page  ! 
 
 
 



E.K. Schreiber. New York, NY 10024. (212) 873-3180 ekslibris@me.com 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 12 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No. 9 : HOMER 
 
 



E.K. Schreiber. New York, NY 10024. (212) 873-3180 ekslibris@me.com 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 13 

The First Successful Greek Textbook Published in French 
A Major Influence on Racine 

 

10 . [LANCELOT, Claude].  Nouvelle methode pour apprendre facilement la langue 
greque: contenant les regles des declinaisons, etc. Paris: Antoine Vitré, for Pierre Le 
Petit, 1655.                      $1 ,800    
 

8vo (185 x 122 mm), xxxix, [1], 574, [10] pp. Woodcut ornament on title.  
Contemporary calf over boards; double gilt fillet around sides; five raised bands 
on spine, five compartments with central floral gilt ornament, title gilt in second 
compartment; apart from binding surface wear, a fine, large and very fresh copy 
in its first binding of a book normally found in poor condition. On both paste-
downs is the early ownership signature 'Arnault', repeated twice on title-page 
with the addition of 'Port-Royal'. 
 

FIRST EDITION of the Port-Royal Greek 
grammar -- not to be confused with the 
abridged version issued the same year. In 
1626, a group of hermetic Jansenists took 
over a vacant convent at Port-Royal. By 
the 1650's, the community had evolved 
into a renowned center for children's 
schooling. The celebrated pedagogue 
Claude Lancelot (1616-1695) was in charge 
of teaching Greek and mathematics. The 
present Greek grammar is the first 
successful Greek textbook published in 
French. 
 

Until the 1640's, children learned Latin 
and Greek through grammars written in 
Latin, and by repeating phrases in these 
languages themselves. Lancelot's Latin 
textbook in 1644 and this Greek textbook 
marked an important advance in the field 
of education, the acceptance and use of 
vernacular. 
 

Although originally conceived to serve as 
a textbook for the use of the Jansenists at Port-Royal, the book's fame rapidly 
spread abroad, and editions succeeded one another with great rapidity until the 
end of the 19th century; an English translation (by Thomas Nugent) appeared in 
the mid-18th century, which itself became quite popular. 
 

The most famous product of the Port-Royal "New Greek Method" was the great 
dramatist Racine, who entered the Port-Royal school that very year (1655), and 
whose strong dependence on Greek themes for the subjects of his tragedies has 
been attributed to the influence of Lancelot: cf. R. C. Knight, Racine  e t la Grèce , 
30ff. 
 

§ Brunet IV, 117; Cioranescu 39932; Barbier III, 557; cf. Sandys II, 290. 
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The Second Recorded Copy? 
 

11 . LANSBERGEN, Philip van.  Almanach voor het Jaer ons Heeren Jesu Christi 
M.D.CC.V [WITH] Prognosticatie of voor-segginge op dit Jaer 1705. Ghent: Mauritus 
vander Ween, 1705.                      $1 ,500  
 

Two parts in one volume: 8vo (agenda format: 223 x 82 mm), [46] leaves as 
follow: [18] leaves (including 10 blanks), printed in red and black with 12 
engraved illustrations; [28] leaves, and one folding table; both title pages adorned 
with a woodcut portrait of Lansbergen. Contemporary marbled wrappers. 
 

Extremely rare (possibly the second recorded copy after that at the Ghent 
University Library) of this ephemeral publication. The first part consists of a 
calendar for the year 1705, including the feast for each day and the phases of the 
moon. Each month opens with a quaint engraved illustration depicting the 
appropriate activity for each: e.g. deer hunting in April, winemaking in October, 
etc. Each illustration also depicts the astrological sign for the month.  Interspersed 
in this first part are ten original blank leaves intended for note taking by the 
reader. 

 

The second part, with its own title page reading 
Prognosticatie of voor-segginge op dit Jaer 1705, records the 
names and birth dates of all the current princes and 
rulers of the various European countries, with a 
separate section for those of Spain, from Julius Caesar 
to the current sovereign, Phillip V. Also included is a 
list of the main events for 1705, dates of eclipses, and a 
table of the exchange rates of the various European 
currencies. At the end is a folding calculating table 
consisting of the results of multiplying the numbers 1 to 
24 once to twenty-four times. 
 

The work is attributed to Philip van Lansbergen (or 
Lansberge: 1561-1632), famed Dutch Calvinist minister, 
mathematician and astronomer, best known as the 
author of a set of astronomical tables, Tabulae motuum 
coelestium perpetuae (1632), based on the heliocentric 
system of Copernicus.. 
 

Although the present work is commonly attributed to 
Lansberge, it is simply based on his theories, and was 
perhaps intended as a tribute to his birth in Ghent 
where it was printed. This ephemeral publication is of 
considerable rarity and is not recorded in 
Vanderhaeghen's bibliography of Ghent imprints: 
Bibliographie gantoise. The present copy is possibly the 
second one known, after that at the Ghent University 
Library. 

 

§ Not located in OCLC; not in Vanderhaeghen's Bibliographie gantoise. 
 

See additional images on next page  !  
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12 . LAURARIO, Bartolomeo (ed.).  Opusculum rarissimum q[uod] Refugium 
aduocatorum Laurarium vocitatur. Venice: Bernardino Benali, 31 May 1516.     $2 ,500  
 

4to (210 x 155 mm), [6], LXX leaves (fol. IX and XXXXII misnumbered X and 
XXXV); gothic type in double columns, large ornamental initials; two full-page 
woodcut illustrations: the Flagellation of Christ (verso of t.p.), and the allegorical 
Tree of Judgments (verso of fol. [6]).  Early vellum-backed boards; renewed 
endpapers; first two leaves of text lightly browned; water damage to extreme 
outer fore-edges of last 20 leaves (far from text). 
 

 
 

Only edition of this version of the classic collection of three early Renaissance 
works on civil and criminal law known as the Refugium advocatorum ('The Refuge 
of Lawyers'); it is the only one to be illustrated, as well as the only one edited by 
the Paduan jurisconsult Bartolomeo Laurario (Bartholomeus Laurarius 
Patavinus, active 15th-16th century), who includes a general preface and 
introductions to each text. Laurario has in fact made the work very much his 
own by even including the adjectival form of his name in the title: "A Most Rare 
Work Which is Named the Laurarian Refuge of Lawyers." 
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The collection, first published in 1510 at 
Strassburg (VD16 O 276), consists of the 
tracts In arborem iudiciorum (or iudiciariam), 
by Giovanni Grassi (Joannes de Grassis: fl. 
early 15th cent.), De formandis libellis, by 
Hermannus de Bare (fl. early 15th cent.), and 
the Summa de libellis formandis, by Odofredo 
Denari (d. Bologna, 1265). The original 
Strassburg editor was Georg Ubelin, to 
whom the present Venice edition is often 
erroneously attributed. Whilst the present 
recension by Laurarius was never re-issued, 
that of Ubelin was several times: Lyon 1513, 
and Milan 1514, 1519 and 1522. All editions, 
including the present, are quite rare. 
 

The editions of this collection are variously 
catalogued under the names of the editors, 
or under the name of one of the three 
authors represented; thus, the present 
edition is found listed either s.v. Grassis or 
Laurarius—or even, as stated above, 
erroneously s.v. Georg Ubelin, who had 
absolutely nothing to do with this edition. 

 

The two woodcut plates represent, respectively, the Flagellation of Christ and the 
allegorical Tree of Judgments—according to the description of the UCLA copy of 
this edition, these plates are by Zoan Andrea (active c. 1475-1519), considered to be 
the only known member of Mantegna’s engraving workshop; however, I have 
found no concrete evidence for this attribution. 
 

§ Sander 3881; Essling 1897 (with reproduction); USTC 833961; EDIT 16, 21614. 
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Rare First Edition by a Jesuit Missionary to Canada 
 

13 . LE JEUNE, Paul, S.J.  Solitude de dix jours. Sur les plus solides veritez, et sur les 
plus saintes maximes de l'Evangile. Paris: Florentin Lambert, 1664.                 $850     
 

8vo, [4] leaves, 182, 148 pp., [1] leaf; woodcut initials and headpieces.  
Contemporary calf, spine gilt in compartments with five raised bands; spine 
extremities and corners worn; short crack in lower front joint; tear in inner 
margin of title page, not affecting printed surface. An early reader has corrected 
the text as per the errata list on the last two pages. 
 

Remarkably rare FIRST EDITION of 
a collection of spiritual exercises 
addressed to the faithful particularly 
for a ten-day period of retreat; each 
of the ten days is divided into two 
entretiens (conversations) followed by 
two lectures (readings) that are 
intended to expand on the themes 
dealt with in the conversations. 
 

The author, Paul Le Jeune (1592-
1664), Superior of the first Jesuit 
mission to Canada where he lived 
from 1632 to 1649, was one of the 
earliest writers to describe Canada in 
his series of Relations de ce qui s'est 
passé en la Nouvelle France, which 
appeared almost yearly from 1632 to 
1640 (see Alden-Landis 632/51 and 
De Backer IV, pp. 795-796.) 
 

The work proved quite successful 
and was reprinted several times: 
editions are known in 1665, 1674, 1675, 
and 1680, all of which are quite rare: 
thus, of the present first edition 

OCLC locates no copy anywhere; the only copy of any edition located in America 
is that of 1665 at Boston College. 
 

§ De Backer IV, p. 798; Sommervogel, p. 917; not in Cioranescu, who lists 1665 as 
the earliest edition (41989). 
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The First "Pocket-Size" Edition: With a Distinguished Provenance 
 

14 . LUCRETIUS CARUS, Titus.  De rerum natura libri sex. Lyon: S. Gryphius, 
1546.                     $1 ,800 
 

16mo (114 x 70 mm), 277 pp., [1] blank leaf; woodcut Gryphius device on title; 
ornamental initials; ruled in red throughout.  Late 16th-century tan calf, double 
gilt filet round sides, at centers are stamped in gilt the arms of the famous 
bibliophile Paul Pétau (1568-1614: see below) and his gilt motto: "Non est mortale 
quod op[to]"; spine with four raised bands, title gilt in second compartment, with 
Pétau's gilt monogram in the other four, spelling out P.E.T.A.V.; inside upper 
cover is the modern red leather bookplate of the distinguished bibliophile Michel 
Wittock; joints worn in places; gilding of arms on upper cover dulled. 
 

                                                                                               
This charming (and quite rare) little Gryphius volume has the distinction of 
being the first true "pocket edition" (114 x 70 mm.) of Lucretius's first-century B.C. 
didactic epic On the Nature of Things, a poetic exposition of the Epicurean system 
of philosophy, including the Atomic Theory. 
 

This copy was bound for the celebrated bibliophile Paul Pétau (1568-1614), friend 
of the astronomer Peiresc and Conseiller of the Paris Parlement, with his arms and 
motto stamped in gilt on both covers, as well as his monogram stamped in gilt in 
four spine compartments: Guigard, Nouvel armorial du bibliophile II, p. 393-4. 
 

§ Baudrier VIII, 208-209; Gordon, Bibliography of Lucretius, 201; Adams L-1656. 
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The First Full Treatise on Emblems: Lavishly Illustrated 
 

15 . MENESTRIER, Claude-Francois, S.J.  L'art des emblemes ou s'enseigne la morale 
par les figures de la fable, de l'histoire, & de la nature. Ouvrage rempli de prés de cinq 
cent figures. Paris: R.J.B. de la Caille, 1684.                $2,900  
 

8vo, 15, [1] pages (including the first blank leaf), 415, [1] pages; typographical 
head-and tailpieces; with 366 woodcut illustrations. Contemporary calf, back gilt 
in compartments with five raised bands; surface wear; small armorial bookplate 
inside upper cover of the French numismatist Jean Tricou (1890-1977), with his 
anagrammatic motto: 'TOI VAINCRE'. 
 

 
 

FIRST EDITION (***not to be confused with the author's earlier work with 
similar title: see below) of the monumental, richly illustrated study of emblems 
by the prolific Jesuit image theorist Claude-François Menestrier (1631-1705), 
author of some 150 works on symbolic subjects: see A. Adams, S. Rawles, A.M. 
Saunders (eds.), A Bibliography of Claude-François Menestrier: Printed Editions, 1655-
1765 (Geneva, 2012). 
 

The work opens with the definition of emblems, their origins, nature, form, and 
various types: moral, political, doctrinal (i.e. pertaining to the arts and sciences), 
'chemical' (i.e. occult sciences), heroical, satyrical, and passional (i.e. passions and 
emotions). Each of these categories is abundantly illustrated with a series of 
pertinent illustrative emblems. These sections are followed by a discussion of the 
two essential elements of emblems: their design and explanatory verses. 
As Alison Saunders has demonstrated, it is with Menestrier that the emblem 
comes into its own as a form worthy of its own full treatise, whereas in earlier 
theoretical writings it was discussed in the broader context of devices, and the 
main interest of the writers lay in establishing the differences between emblem 
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and device  (Alison Saunders, The Seventeenth-Century French Emblem [Geneva, 
2000], pp. 332-333). 
 

Menestrier gives a very detailed exposition of 
his understanding of the emblem, and its 
function as a didactic tool. Above all, it is the 
didactic nature of emblems that Menestrier 
emphasizes, describing the way in which 
their pleasing combination of word and 
image is exploited towards a moralizing end. 
While acknowledging Alciati's pioneering 
role as creator of the emblem in its modern 
form, Menestrier insists on the great 
antiquity of the genre, stating that "Emblems 
are as ancient as the world, in that the world 
is, so to speak, an Emblem of the Divine," 
substantiating this statement by citing the 
authority of St. Paul, "who taught that the 
things that Man sees are the images and 
figures representing the wisdom and power 
of Him who made them" ("S. Paul, qui nous 
apprend que les choses que nous voyons, 
sont à l'homme autant d'images & de figures 
sensibles qui luy representent la sagesse aussi 
bien que la puissance de celuy qui les a 
faites" (p. 5). 

 

Twenty-two years earlier Menestrier had 
published a briefer and entirely different 
work, containing only ten leaves of 
illustrations (L'Art des emblemes, Lyon, 1662), 
which, although bearing a similar title, is not 
considered an earlier edition of the present 
work. In his study on Menestrier, David 
Graham points out that whereas Menestrier's 
earlier work is relatively common, the 
present is notoriously rare, and quotes 
Allut's plausible explanation for this rarity, 
in his Recherches sur la vie et sure les oeuvres du 
P. Claude-François Menestrier (Lyon, 1856): "The large number of engraved figures 
in the text no doubt tempted the covetousness of children, who amused 
themselves by cutting them out, and thus destroyed every copy that passed 
through their hands" (D. Graham, Claude-François Menestrier: The Founder of 'Early 
Modern Grounded Theory', in W. de Boer, K.A.E. Enenkel & W.S. Melion [edd.], 
Jesuit Image Theory, Leiden, 2016, p. 120). 
 
§ Brunet III, 1629; Praz, Studies in Seventeenth-Century Imagery I, p. 423; Landwehr, 
Romanic Emblem Books, 516; A. Adams, S. Rawles & A. Saunders, A Bibliography of 
French Emblem Books II, F.429; De Backer-Sommervogel V, 928, no. 98. 

              See additional photos on next page!  
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No. 15  

 
A Landmark Edition 

 

16 . PERSIUS & JUVENAL.  A. Persii Satyrarum liber I. D. Iunii Iuvenalis Satyrarum 
lib. V. Sulpiciae Satyra I. Cum veteribus commentariis nunc primum editis. (Ed. Pierre 
Pithou). Paris: Mamert Patisson, at the press of Robert Estienne, 1585.          $1,250  
 

8vo, [10], 302, [10] pp. Estienne device on title; 
foliated initial and ornamental headpiece at 
beginning.  17th-century polished calf, double gilt 
fillet round sides, five raised bands on spine, gilt 
floral tools in the compartments; title label missing 
from second compartment; all edges gilt; a fine 
copy with some wear to corners and joints of 
binding; a few scattered underscorings and 
marginalia in an early hand. 
 

First Pithou edition of Juvenal and Persius, 
including for the first time the ancient scholia and 
glosses on both authors. 
 

Pierre Pithou (1539-1596), the ablest scholar in 
France after Scaliger (cf. Sandys II, 192), was 
enabled to publish these improved texts thanks to 
a 9th-century manuscript (written in the 
Benedictine abbey of Lorsch) given to him by his 
brother François; this manuscript, which is today 
our oldest and best textual source for the two 

satirists, is now at Montpellier, and is still commonly known as the "Codex 
Pithoeanus," after its first editor. 
 

§ Renouard, Estienne, 186: 2; Schweiger 710; M. H. Morgan, A Bibliography of 
Persius, no. 195; cf. G. Highet, Juvenal the Satirist, pp. 207-208, 320; Schreiber 258. 
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Homer and Virgil Compared 
 

17 . RAPIN, René.  Observations sur les poèmes d'Homère et de Virgile. Paris: 
Thomas Jolly, D. Thierry, Claude Barbin, 1669.       $1 ,250  
 

12mo, [8] leaves, 190, [1] pages; woodcut device on title, two woodcut initials and 
headpieces. Contemporary calf, five raised bands on spine, five 
compartments with gilt ornament, title gilt in second compartment; 
binding with surface wear, spine extremities defective and corners worn, 
front joint cracked but solid. 
 

Very rare comparative study of the epics of Homer and Virgil published 
anonymously by the Jesuit poet and literary critic René Rapin (1621-1687), friend 
of Boileau, Racine, Mme de Sévigné, et al. Rapin originally delivered the work as 
a lecture in August 1667 and it was first printed in a briefer 50-page publication 
in 1668 with title: Discours académique sur la comparaison entre Virgile et Homère. 
The present is a considerably altered and augmented edition, with a new 
dedicatory preface. It was reprinted in 1674 (misdated 1664) under the title 
Comparaison des poèmes d'Homère et de Virgile, and identified on its title as 
"troisième édition." Finally, in 1670 and 1672 appeared in London an English 
translation by John Davies (c. 1627-1693): Observations on the poems of Homer and 
Virgil : a discourse representing the excellencies of those works; and the perfections in 
general of all heroick action. 
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All three French editions are remarkably scarce: thus, no copy of the 1668 or the 
present 1669 edition may be located in America; of the third edition of 1674 there 
is a copy at the the U. of CA. Irvine; on the other hand, the 1672 English version is 
well represented in American collections. 
On the binder's blank facing the title page an 18th-century reader has copied the 
text of Voltaire's essay on epic poets, dated 1731, which cites not only Homer and 
Virgil, but also Tasso and Milton. Here is the opening stanza: 
 

Plein de beautés et de défauts, 
Le vieil Homère a mon estime; 

Il est comme tous ses héros, 
Babillard, outré, mais sublime. 

 

('Replete with beauties but also faults, ancient Homer has my admireation; he is 
like all his heroes: a pratler, extravagant but sublime'). 
 

§ Cioranescu 58284; De Backer-Sommervogel VI, 1448. 
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The First Book Illustrated by Rubens 
 

18 . RUBENS, Philippe.  Electorum libri II. Antwerp: Plantin-Moretus, 1608.  
 

4to, [8] leaves, 124 pp., [2] leaves. Engraved Plantin device on title, woodcut 
device at the end. With four double-page engraved plates and two smaller 
engravings in the text.  Contemporary vellum over boards; binding somewhat 
dust-soiled; edges of upper margins of  some preliminary leaves browned (far 
from text); overall a fine, tall copy. Inside front cover are two bookplates: 'Ig. van 
Bavegem', and 'Joseph J. Morrow'.                $2 ,900  
 

FIRST EDITION of a work on Roman antiquities and literature by Peter Paul 
Rubens's older brother Philippe Rubens (1574-1611), archaeologist and classical 
scholar. The work is illustrated with engravings after drawings by Peter Paul 
Rubens, and is the first book to contain illustrations by the great artist. 

 

Although Rubens designed the title pages of many books, only a small handful 
(seven or eight) are known to contain illustrations after his drawings, and 
Philippe Rubens's Electorum libri II is the earliest of these. The book contains five 
illustrations engraved by Cornelis Galle after drawings by Rubens, depicting 
ancient Roman dress, athletic events, and religious articles; Rubens copied these 
from ancient reliefs and statues in Rome: for a detailed discussion of the classical 
sources for these five engravings, see M. van der Meulen, Petrus Paulus Rubens 
Antiquarius (Utrecht 1975), pp. 78-80, note 31. 
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The second part, "Ad Iustum Lipsium poematia," consists of poems which 
Philippe dedicated to his teacher, the great Flemish humanist Justus Lipsius, 
whose favorite pupil he had been; it includes an elegy on the death of Lipsius, 
which occurred two years previously, in 1606. 
 

The work closes with a long and very interesting poem, "Ad Petrum Paullum 
Rubenum navigantem," addressed by Philippe to his younger brother, wishing 
him a safe sailing to Italy; it includes a reference to Peter Paul's artistic talent, 
equal to that of the renowned 4th-century BC Greek painter Apelles. 
 

§ Funck 238 and 387; M. Rooses, L'Oeuvre de Rubens V, 115-116; Held, Rubens and 
the Book, 173-174; see also A. Frauendorfer, "Rubens als Buchillustrator," in 
Philobiblon 12 (1940), 123-133. 
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A Rare First Edition of an Important Roman Legal Text 
 

19 . SALVIUS JULIANUS & RANCHIN, Guillaume.  Edictum perpetuum a Salvio 
Juliano Iurisc. compositum. A Gulielmo Ranchino ... restitutum [WITH] RANCHIN, G. 
Variarum lectionum libri tres. Paris: Adrian Perier, at the Plantin Shop, 1597. $1,250  
 

Two parts in one volume, 8vo, I. [14] leaves, 78 pages, [1] blank leaf; woodcut 
printer's device on title page; woodcut headpieces and initials; printed marginal 
notes. II. [6] leaves, 88, and 80 pages; woodcut printer's device on title page; 
woodcut headpieces and initials.  The three parts bound together in 17th-century 
calf, single gilt fillet round sides, three raised bands on spine, gilt armorial tool in 
three compartments representing a soaring eagle within a crowned escutcheon; 
red morocco lettering piece stamped in gilt in second compartment; some wear 
to corners and joints, but solid; some light foxing at beginning and end. 
 

FIRST EDITION of the definitive establishment of the praetorian edicts as 
revised by the 2nd-century Roman jurist Salvius Julianus on the instructions of 
Emperor Hadrian. This final revision, henceforth known as Edictum Perpetuum, 
now became permanent, and the right of the praetors to modify it was abolished. 
The text of this important first edition is edited by Guillaume Ranchin (1559-1605), 
French jurist and professor of law in Montpellier, who has added his comments 
printed in the outer margins. 
 

The second part, with separate title page, with same imprint and date, titled 
Variarum lectionum libri tres, consists of Ranchin's miscellaneous brief essays on 
various legal themes and classical texts. 
 

This first edition is of considerable rarity; in American collections there appear to 
be only three locations: Harvard Law, Emory, and Enoch Pratt Free Library. 
 

§ USTC 146571; BMSTC French, p. 247; not in Adams; see David M. Walker, The 
Oxford Companion to Law (1980), pp. 393 and 1101. 
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Rare French Biography of Torquato Tasso 
 

20 . [TASSO, Torquato] CHARNES, Jean-Antoine de.  La Vie du Tasse. Paris: 
Etienne Michallet, 1690.                      $950                        

12mo, [11] leaves (including engraved portrait), 271, [1] pp., [3] leaves; woodcut 
printer's monogram 'M' on title page.  Contemporary mottled calf, back gilt in 
compartments, five raised bands on spine; head of spine and corners worn; early 
signature on title page ('miremont'), with notations in the same hand (see below); 
overall a fine copy in its first, well-preserved binding. 
 

FIRST EDITION of this Life of Torquato Tasso, generally attributed to Jean 
Antoine de Charnes (1641-1728), clergyman and satirist, author of a French 
translation of the Spanish picaresque novel Lazarillo de Tormes (1678), a critique of 
Madame de La Fayette's novel La Princesse de Clèves (1679), and satirical Dialogues 
des animaux (1703); the Abbé de Charnes was also the editor of a periodical for 
wine lovers, Nouvelles de l'Ordre de la Boisson. 
 

The author based this Life of Tasso in part on the earliest biography of the poet, 
Vita di Torquato Tasso (Venice, 1620), by Giovanni Battista Manso (1569-1645), who 
was a friend and patron of the poet who celebrated him in his masterpiece, 
Gerusalemme Liberata. 
 

The contemporary owner of this copy, who signed his name ('miremont') on the 
title-page, has added three inscriptions: one on the front binder's blank in which 
he identifies De Charnes as the work's author, one at the head of the dedicatory 
epistle where he identifies the dedicatee's initials ('Mr G.A.D.N.') as "Mons. 
Graverol, Advocat de Nismes" (presumably the French Protestant theologian 
Jean Graverol [1647-1730]), and one at the end of the epistle where he identifies 
the initials of the signature ('D.C.D.D.V.') as those of De Charnes: "L'Abbé de 
Charnes, doyen du chapitre de Villeneuve pres d'Avignon, academicien de 
Nismes". 
 

§ Cioranescu 18751; Barbier IV, 1014 (with wrong date). 
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Very Rare First Edition in Greek 
 

21. THOMAS à KEMPIS. Imitatio Christi [Greek & Latin] Thomas à Kempis De 
Imitatione Christi Latinograecus. (Tr. Georg Mayr). Augsburg: Christoph Mang, 
1615.                       $1 ,800  
 

12mo (125 x 70 mm), [7], 426, [1] pages, [5] leaves; Greek and Latin on facing 
pages; engraved frontispiece title, signed Wolfgang Kilian; woodcut Jesuit 
symbol on last page.  Handsome 18th-century red straight-grained morocco, gilt 
floral border round edges, richly gilt flat spine, title gilt in second compartment, 
all edges gilt; some surface wear to corners and head and foot of spine; short tear 
on fol. A2, and inoffensive wormhole in last leaf. 
 

Very rare FIRST EDITION in Greek (by Georg Mayr, S.J.) of the Imitation of 
Christ, the most widely read and printed devotional work next to the Bible — 
and, except for the Bible, translated into more languages than any other book. 
The purpose of this popular manual of spiritual devotion was to instruct 
Christians how to seek perfection by following Christ as their model. The work's 
authorship was for a long time attributed to various spiritual writers, but is now 
generally accepted as the product of the Dutch ascetical writer Thomas à Kempis 
(c. 1380-1471). 
 

According to OCLC only one copy may be located in an American collection 
(Occidental College).The delicately executed engraved frontispiece is the work of 
Wolfgang Kilian (1581-1662), a member of the celebrated Augsburg family of 
engravers. 
 

§ De Backer, Essai bibliographique sur le livre de Imitatione Christi, 2613 
(“Édition originale ... recherchée et peu commune"); Copinger, Hand List, 3; De 
Backer-Sommervogel V, 815.7. 
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